Accordingly, the purchase consideration for acquiring Evox Rifa will be allocated to the tangible and intangible assets acquired and the
liabilities assumed, with the excess being allocated to goodwill and presented as an intangible asset. A preliminary allocation of the purchase
price of the Evox Rifa has been reflected in the unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information. A final allocation of the
purchase price of Evox Rifa is ongoing and is dependent on the completion of certain valuations and other studies which are expected to be
completed prior to the end of fiscal year 2008.

The unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements are being provided for illustrative purposes only and do not represent what
the actual results of operations or financial position would have been had the acquisition of Evox Rifa occurred on the respective dates assumed,
nor are they necessarily indicative of the Company�s future operating results.

2

Edgar Filing: KEMET CORP - Form 8-K/A

4

KEMET CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARES
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

December 31, 2006
(U.S. Dollars in Thousands)

(Unaudited)

KEMET
Corporation

Evox Rifa
Group Oyj

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Results

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 208,499 $ 1,789 $ (36,566 ) c $ 173,722
Short-term investments � � � �
Accounts receivable, net 109,879 23,306 � 133,185
Inventories, net 145,901 22,633 166 a,b 168,700
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 9,089 � � 9,089
Deferred income taxes 5,930 � � 5,930
Total current assets 479,298 47,728 (36,400 ) 490,626
Property and equipment, net 342,669 19,922 4,367 a,b 366,958
Property held for sale 2,647 � � 2,647
Investments in U.S. governmental marketable securities 45,670 � � 45,670
Investments in in affiliates 1,458 � � 1,458
Goodwill 40,863 703 14,299 a,b 55,865
Intangible assets 14,658 41 3,760 a,b 18,459
Other long-term assets 6,807 388 � 7,195

Total assets $ 934,070 $ 68,782 $ (13,974 ) $ 988,878

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt $ 20,000 $ 13,431 $ � $ 33,431
Accounts payable, trade 75,355 22,429 � 97,784
Accrued expenses 33,919 1,272 � 35,191
Income taxes payable 7,315 915 � 8,230
Total current liabilities 136,589 38,047 � 174,636
Long-term debt 238,757 17,904 (8,424 ) a,b 248,237
Postretirement benefits and other non-current obligations 47,850 621 � 48,471
Other long-term liabilities � 5,131 � 5,131
Minority Interest 181 621 a,b 802
Deferred income taxes 6,661 727 � 7,388
Total liabilities 429,857 62,611 (7,803 ) 484,665
Common stock, par value $0.01 881 12,136 (12,136 ) a,b 881
Additional paid-in capital 320,005 3,557 (3,557 ) a,b 320,005
Retained earnings 227,989 (7,357 ) 7,357 a,b,c 227,989
Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss) 366 (2,165 ) 2,165 a,b 366
Treasury stock, at cost (45,028 ) � � (45,028 )
Total stockholders� equity 504,213 6,171 (6,171 ) 504,213

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 934,070 $ 68,782 $ (13,974 ) $ 988,878

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

3

Edgar Filing: KEMET CORP - Form 8-K/A

5

Note 1 � Basis of Presentation

The unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2006 has been prepared assuming the Company�s acquisition
of Evox Rifa, more fully described in Item 2.01 and Exhibit 99.1 of the Company�s previously filed Current Report on Form 8-K dated April 26,
2007, had occurred on December 31, 2006. The Company has a fiscal year that ends March 31st, whereas Evox Rifa has a fiscal year that ends
December 31st. The Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet at December 31, 2006 includes the unaudited balance sheet of the

[…]

Edgar Filing: KEMET CORP - Form 8-K/A

6

b. ESTIMATED FAIR VALUE OF NET ASSETS OF BUSINESS ACQUIRED (Dollars in thousand):

Historical book value of the target�s assets and liabilities $ 6,169

Adjustments to reflect fair value:
Property, plant and equipment 3,668
Recording of Minority Interest (621 )
Discounting of Debt and other liabilities 1,136
Retirement of Convertible Debt 7,285
Deferred taxes �
Other 126
Preliminary fair value adjustments 11,594

Estimated fair value of net assets of Evox Rifa $ 17,763

The allocation of the purchase price is based upon preliminary estimates of the fair value. The actual allocation of the purchase price may differ
from the preliminary allocation due to adjustments to the purchase price and refinements of the fair values of the net assets acquired.

c. KEMET funded the acquisition of Evox Rifa through cash on-hand.

5

Edgar Filing: KEMET CORP - Form 8-K/A

7

KEMET CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
For The Three Months Ending December 31, 2006

(U.S. Dollars in Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)
(Unaudited)

KEMET
Corporation

Evox Rifa
Group Oyj

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Results

Net sales $ 165,519 $ 30,818 $ � $ 196,337

Operating costs and expense:
Cost of goods sold 127,542 24,349 (374 ) a 151,517
Selling, general and administrative expenses 21,207 4,354 � 25,561
Research and development 8,745 587 � 9,332
Restructuring and impairment charges 1,824 � � 1,824
Total operating costs and expenses 159,318 29,290 (374 ) 188,234

Operating income/(loss) 6,201 1,528 374 8,103

Other (income) and expenses:
Interest income (2,359 ) (4 ) 219 b (2,144 )
Interest expense 2,334 568 (146 ) c 2,756
Other expense/(income) 183 127 � 310
Total other (income)/expense 158 691 73 922

Income/(loss) before income taxes 6,043 837 301 7,181

Income tax (benefit)/expense 710 161 � 871
Minority interest, net of tax � (11 ) 88 d 77

Net income/(loss) $ 5,333 $ 687 $ 213 $ 6,233

Net income/(loss) per share:
Basic $ 0.06 $ 0.07
Diluted $ 0.06 $ 0.07
Weighed-average shares outstanding:
Basic 84,831,102 84,831,102
Diluted 84,919,235 84,919,235

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income

6

Edgar Filing: KEMET CORP - Form 8-K/A

8

KEMET CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For The Nine Months Ending December 31, 2006
(U.S. Dollars in Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)

(Unaudited)

KEMET
Corporation

Evox Rifa
Group Oyj

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Results

Net sales $ 501,637 $ 92,837 $ � $ 594,474

Operating costs and expense:
Cost of goods sold 392,699 74,856 (1,045 ) a 466,510
Selling, general and administrative expenses 66,373 12,836 � 79,209
Research and development 23,967 1,953 � 25,920
Restructuring and impairment charges 9,914 � � 9,914
Total operating costs and expenses 492,953 89,645 (1,045 ) 581,553

Operating income/(loss) 8,684 3,192 1,045 12,921

Other (income) and expenses:
Interest income (3,922 ) (8 ) 658 b (3,272 )
Interest expense 5,064 1,669 (437 ) c 6,296
Other expense/(income) (820 ) 877 � 57
Total other (income)/expense 322 2,538 221 3,081

Income/(loss) before income taxes 8,362 654 824 9,840

Income tax (benefit)/expense 1,594 907 � 2,501
Minority interest, net of tax � (35 ) 53 d 18

Net income/(loss) $ 6,768 $ (218 ) $ 771 $ 7,321

Net income/(loss) per share:
Basic $ 0.08 $ 0.08
Diluted $ 0.08 $ 0.08
Weighed-average shares outstanding:
Basic 86,281,801 86,281,801
Diluted 86,436,140 86,436,140

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income

7

Edgar Filing: KEMET CORP - Form 8-K/A

9

KEMET CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For The Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 2006
(U.S. Dollars in Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)

(Unaudited)

KEMET
Corporation

Evox Rifa
Group Oyj

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Results

Net sales $ 490,106 $ 108,855 $ � $ 598,961

Operating costs and expense:
Cost of goods sold 399,264 95,665 (1,485 ) a 493,444
Selling, general and administrative expenses 49,660 19,926 � 69,586
Research and development 25,976 2,755 � 28,731
Restructuring and impairment charges 28,319 � � 28,319
Gain on sale of intellectual property (2,917 ) � � (2,917 )
Total operating costs and expenses 500,302 118,346 (1,485 ) 617,163

Operating income/(loss) (10,196 ) (9,491 ) 1,485 (18,202 )

Other (income) and expenses:
Interest income (5,640 ) (68 ) 877 b (4,831 )
Interest expense 6,628 2,274 (583 ) c 8,319
Other expense/(income) 916 154 � 1,070
Total other (income)/expense 1,904 2,360 294 4,558

Income/(Loss) before income taxes (12,100 ) (11,851 ) 1,191 (22,760 )

Income tax (benefit)/expense (12,475 ) 772 � (11,703 )
Minority interest, net of tax � (114 ) (9 ) d (123 )

Net income/(loss) $ 375 $ (12,509 ) $ 1,200 $ (10,934 )

Net income/(loss) per share:
Basic $ 0.00 $ (0.13 )
Diluted $ 0.00 $ (0.13 )
Weighed-average shares outstanding:
Basic 86,721,589 86,721,589
Diluted 86,779,653 86,721,589

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income

8

Edgar Filing: KEMET CORP - Form 8-K/A

10

Note 1 � Basis of Presentation

The unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income for the quarter ended December 31, 2006, for the nine month period
ending December 31, 2006, and the fiscal year ending March 31, 2006 have been prepared assuming the Company�s acquisition of Evox Rifa,